Regular Session, 2012

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 143

BY REPRESENTATIVES BADON AND MORENO

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Very Reverend Michael P. Jacques, S.S.E., V.F., pastor of St. Peter Claver Catholic Church in New Orleans, upon the celebration of the thirtieth anniversary of his ordination.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend and congratulate the Very Reverend Michael P. Jacques, S.S.E., V.F., pastor of St. Peter Claver Catholic Church in New Orleans, upon the celebration of the thirtieth anniversary of his ordination and to extend to him sincere and heartfelt appreciation; and

WHEREAS, since 1984, when he was assigned as pastor, St. Peter Claver Catholic Church has been guided with outstanding commitment and dedicated leadership by Father Jacques, who has paved the way for the leaders and members of the church to be graced with the blessings they enjoy today; and

WHEREAS, Father Jacques is celebrating the thirtieth anniversary of his ordination on Tuesday, May 29, 2012; and

WHEREAS, through God's kindness and mercy, St. Peter Claver Catholic Church thrives as a unified community, and parishioners have the utmost trust that His grace will lead them on in harmony and thanksgiving as they celebrate their beloved pastor, Father Jacques, as a community of faith and fellowship and continue to serve God and their fellow citizens while touched by his honorable leadership and inspiration.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Very Reverend Michael P. Jacques, S.S.E., V.F., pastor of St. Peter Claver Catholic Church in New Orleans, upon the celebration of the thirtieth anniversary of his ordination, does hereby express sincere and heartfelt appreciation for his dedicated service, and does hereby extend to him best wishes for full measures of success, happiness, and richest blessings in all of his future endeavors.

HR NO. 143 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Very Reverend Michael P. Jacques, S.S.E., V.F.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES